Ve

» o

»

YORK &)

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Boyce,
Cullwick, Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer,
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells

Date: Monday, 17 September 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)

AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 18 June and
16 July 2018.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5:00pm on Friday 14 September 2018

Filming or Recording Meetings
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered

www.york.gov.uk



public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings 201

60809.pdf

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for (Pages 9 -58)
Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green,

York, YO1 6JT

This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft
Green, York, YO1 6JT.

Council's Constitution - Licensing Appeals (Pages 59 - 64)
This report is brought following the request of Gambling, Licensing
and Regulatory Committee members at the meeting held on 21 May
2018. It outlines that York is the only authority in the region with
‘two routes of appeal’ for licence holders who are dissatisfied with
an officer decision.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

Democracy Officer:

Name: Angela Bielby

Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552599
e E-mail — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.

EATHAEMNESIREEE{ESE (cantonese)
U2 AT AR e ST (7 TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Rolish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
u‘uﬁ L () G T (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Date 18 June 2018

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair),

Cullwick, Hayes, Hunter, Reid, Richardson,
D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells

Apologies Councillors Boyce, Douglas, Mason, Mercer
and Pavlovic

1. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda.
Councillors Lisle, Richardson, D Taylor and K Taylor declared a personal
non prejudicial interest in item 4. No further interests were declared.

2. Minutes

Resolved: That, subject to Clir Lisle’s declaration of interest being added
in relation to item 4, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May
2018 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3. Public Participation

It was reported that Andrew Whinney (Applicant for the renewal of a Sex
Establishment ) had registered to speak in relation to item 4.

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Members considered a report seeking determination of an application to
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual Entertainment Venue
(SEV) which had been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect
of Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.



Page 2

The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the renewal of
a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by Section
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, which allowed local authorities to
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues. She outlined the report and
annexes, noting the opening hours of the venue. She reported that
consultation had been carried out correctly and that one objection had been
received from North Yorkshire Police (included at Annex 5 of the report).

The Licensing Manager clarified that North Yorkshire Police did not oppose
the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence, however, they were
opposed to the extension of hours on York race days, especially allowing
sexual entertainment to begin at 18:00 hours. In their objection, North
Yorkshire Police had asked the Committee to adhere to the City of York
Council policy and prevent sexual entertainment taking place prior to 21:00
hours. The Licensing Manager then outlined discretionary grounds for the
refusal of an application for a sex establishment licence.

In response to questions raised, the Licensing Manager confirmed that the
venue’s current opening hours had been in place for the past three years
and that there had been no complaints from members of the public to the
Council concerning the venue.

Following the Licensing Manager’s update, the applicant, Andrew Whitney,
then spoke in support of the application for the licence renewal. He
explained that after taking over the premises he applied for a Sex
Establishment Licence in 2012 which included opening at 18:00 hours on
York race days. He outlined the contribution made by the venue to the race
day economy and the three different types of race goers attracted to the
venue on race days. He then noted that in the past five years of renewing
the licence there had never been any objections from the Police and he
outlined objections that had been made by other parties in the past at
renewal stages. He added that this was the first objection under the new
policy and suggested that had there have been any incidents at the venue
between 18:00 hours and 21:00 hours, the Police would have raised on
objection at the time of the previous renewal applications. He explained
that opening at 18:00 hours on race days allowed staff the opportunity to
start their shifts earlier or later.

Members asked Mr Whitney a number of questions to which he responded

that:

e 30% of business was between 18:00 hours and 21:00 hours. He referred
to an appeal in 2012 which the Licensing Manager then clarified related
to a Premises Licence.



Page 3

e The premises could open at 18:00 hours with the Sex Establishment
Venue (SEV) in operation from 21:00 hours. He explained that the
nightclub (Mansion) and SEV (Upstairs) were kept separate.

Members were reminded by the Senior Solicitor of the option to exclude the
press and public when deliberating, however, as there was no exempt
information before them Members could debate in public in this case.
Members were content that the matter could be debated in public.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee had the following options available to them in making their
decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory
grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within paragraph
12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (as amended).

Resolved: That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a renewal of
the licence as requested.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sex establishment licence as
required by the legislation.

5. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop,
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ

Members considered a report which sought the determination of an
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of The Adult
Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ.

The Licensing Manager outlined the report and annexes.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local



Page 4

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee had the following options available to them in making their
decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory
grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within paragraph
12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (as amended).

Resolved: That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a renewal of
the licence as requested.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sex establishment licence as
required by the legislation.

Cllr S Lisle, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.37 pm].



Page 5

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Date 16 July 2018
Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Boyce, Hayes,
Hunter, Mason, D Taylor and Wells
Apologies Councillors Funnell, Cullwick, Douglas,
Mercer, Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson and
K Taylor

6. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None
were declared.

7. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the
Council’s public participation scheme. There had also been one written
representation, which was circulated to the Committee.

Wendy Loveday, Chair of the York Private Hire Association, spoke in
relation to the Taxi Licensing Knowledge test. She felt that the low pass
rate was due to a lack of study by applicants, a
[...]
mber 2018
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Planning and Public Protection
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green,
York, YO1 6JT

Summary

1.  This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a
Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue which has
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT.

2. Name of applicant: Tokyo Industries (Lincoln York Hull) Ltd

3.  Summary of Application: A copy of the application is attached at
Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows. This is an
application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence which
authorised hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to 03:30
hours and 18:00 hours to 04:30 hours on York Racecourse Race Days
only.

4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder
must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue
running a sexual entertainment venue. A copy of the licence to be
renewed is attached at Annex 2.

5.  The premises currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows:



Page 10

Licensable Activity Permitted Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Boxing or Wrestling Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 02:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:45

Performance of Dance Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 03:45

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
(on and off sales)
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 04:00

Non Standard Timings — | From the end of permitted hours on New
All licensable activities Year's Eve until the start of permitted hours
on New Year's Day.

An additional hour on the morning clocks go
forward.

Recommendations

6. Members are asked to determine the application for the grant of the
licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and
Crime Act 2009.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sexual entertainment licence as
required by the legislation.

Background

7.  On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was
introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; for which a sex
establishment licence is required under Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This allows Local
Authorities who have adopted the provisions of the legislation to
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under the same regime
as sex shops.

8.  Sexual entertainment venues are defined in the legislation as ‘any
premises at which relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience
for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer’. The meaning



Page 11

of relevant entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal
or other means)’.

9.  This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.

10. City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy
was reviewed and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April 2017 with
immediate effect. A copy of this policy can be found at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_ven
ues - policy and_procedurepdf.

11. A copy of City of York Council’s Standard Conditions for Sexual
Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 4.

Consultation

12. Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing
Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the
application for renewal to be considered valid.

13. An objection to the application to renew the licence has been received
from North Yorkshire Police.

14. Condition 7 of the standard conditions applicable to Sexual
Entertainment Venues states —
Except with the written consent of the council, the premises will
only open to the public during the following hours:

Monday 21:00 — 03:00 Friday 21:00 — 04:30
Tuesday 21:00 — 03:00 Saturday 21:00 - 04:30
Wednesday 21:00 - 03:30 Sunday 21:00 - 03:30

Thursday 21:00 - 03:30

15. The Police do not oppose the renewal of the Sex Establishment
Licence, however, they are opposed to the extension of hours on York
racedays, especially allowing sexual entertainment to begin at 18:00
hours.

16. The Police ask the licensing committee to adhere to the City of York
Council policy and prevent sexual entertainment taking place prior to
21:00 hours. The Police objection is attached at Annex 5.


https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf

17.

Page 12

A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex 6.

Relevant Legislation — Grounds for Refusal

18.

When considering the renewal application, the Authority does not have
an unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application or grant
a renewal. The grounds on which an application could be refused are

set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

Mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application

19.

20.

The mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that the applicant:

a) is un
[...]
ed a suitable locality
for sexual entertainment venues, an area within the city centre. A limit
on the number of sexual entertainment venues permitted within this
locality has also been determined; the appropriate number of sexual
entertainment venues in the city centre area is a maximum of two,
providing those premises are not too near and/or do not impact
properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations.

Options

25.

26.

27.

28.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making their
decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory
grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within
paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).



Page 14

Analysis

29. The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:

30. Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an
objector to the application. Objectors could judicially review the
decision.

31. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
licence applicant.

32. Option 3: With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a
ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982
Act, the licence applicant may appeal against the decision made to the
Magistrates’ Court.

Council Plan

33. The approved City of York Council Policy will support the Council’s Plan
for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to residents.

Implications
34. The implications arising directly from this report are:

. Financial - N/A
. Human Resources (HR) — N/A
. Equalities — N/A

. Legal — The Council has the ability to control the licen
[...]
peals
Summary

1.  This report is brought following the request of Gambling, Licensing
and Regulatory Committee members at the meeting held on 21
May 2018. It outlines that York is the only authority in the region
with ‘two routes of appeal’ for licence holders who are dissatisfied
with an officer decision.

2.  The report seeks a recommendation to Full Council to change the
Constitution and allow only one route of appeal.

Recommendations

3. That Members approve Option 1 of this report and recommend to
Full Council that a new appeals procedure is approved.

4. Reason: To enable applicants/licence holders who are aggrieved by
a decision made by an Officer of the Council to appeal that decision
in line with the requirements of the relevant legislation. In the
process creating a more efficient system (avoiding ‘duplication’
across the wider public sector) and ensuring our approach is
consistent with other Authorities in the region.

Background

5. The law enables certain functions to be delegated to officers. These
powers are set out in the Council’s Constitution and are typically
decisions relating to ‘day to day’ matters, such as making decisions
to grant or refuse various licences. The extent of these delegated
powers are set out in the Council’s ‘Delegation Scheme’.



Page 60

6. Certain taxi! ‘licensing decisions’ are delegated to officers, for
example decisions to grant/refuse licences to drivers, their vehicles
and operators. Decisions to suspend or revoke these licences are
also delegated.

7. Within relevant legislation there is provision for an applicant or
licence holder who is aggrieved by a decision made by an officer on
behalf of the Council, to appeal that decision to Magistrates Court.
However, the Council also offers the applicant/licence holder the
right of appeal to a Sub-Committee of the GLRC (from here on
referred to as a Sub Committee). Therefore, an aggrieved party has
two rights of appeal.

8. For the avoidance of doubt, the importance of a ‘right of appeal’ for
a person aggrieved by an officer decision is not in issue. This
report, is simply enabling Members to reflect again on whether it is
appropriate to provide two routes of appeal. There is no legal
requirement for the council to provide an additional appeal
mechanism and our research shows that there are no authorities in
the West Yorkshire region (with whom we are working to align our
taxi licensing policies) are providing this.

9. Between 24" April 2017 - when the last report on this matter was
heard and 31 July 2018 (the time of preparation) officers have:-

Officer decision Total

Refusal to grant a driver licence 1

Suspended driver licence - on 7

medical grounds

Revoked driver licence — no 5

longer considered a fit and proper

person

Revoked driver licence — medical 3

grounds

Appeals to sub committee 3 (all upheld officer decision)
Appeals to Magistrates 2 (1 subsequently withdrawn)

1. Term ‘taxi’ is used in its generic sense to include both ‘hackney carriage’ and
‘private hire’ licences.



Page 61

10. In the event that a licence application is refused, or a licence is
suspended/revoked the current procedure is to offer the
applicant/licence holder both rights of appeal within the decision
letter.

11. An appeal to the Magistrates Court must be made in accordance
with the requirements of the legislation, which is normally within 21
days of the decision notice being served. The applicant/licence
holder can only appeal the Officer decision (not the outcome of the
appeal to the Sub Committee — although this may still be subject to
judicial review). In practice therefore, appellants often exercise both
avenues of appeal at the same time.

Consultation
12. A consultation has not taken place in relation to this report.
Options

13. Option 1 — Recommend to Full Council that the Council’s
Constitution is changed and a new ‘single appeal’ procedure for
dealing with licensing appeals is approved. In line with the

requirements of relevant legislation licence applicants and licence will

be able to appeal a decision made by Officers to
refuse/suspend/revoke to the Magistrates Court, thereby no longer
providing an internal appeals process.

14. Option 2 — Retain the status quo. Licence applicants and licence
holders can continue to appeal a decision made by Officers to
refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-Committee of the Gambling,
Licensing and Regulatory Committee. Sub Committees are
established from the membership of the Committee (or substitutes)
with members being appointed in rotation subject to their availability
to attend. In line with the relevant legislation, licence
applicants/holders can also to appeal Officers decisions to
Magistrates Court.

15. Option 3 — Provide an alternative way forward.

Analysis

16. Option 1 - Applicants/licence holders will still have the right of appeal
if they are aggrieved by a decision made by Officers; however this



Page 62

right of appeal will be in accordance with the requirements of the
relevant legislation (and will typically result in an appeal to the
Magistrates Court). Removing the internal right of appeal to the Sub-
Committee will create a more efficient system (avoiding ‘duplication’
across the wider public sector) and ensuring our approach is
consistent with other Authorities in the region. It also removes any
risk of the decision or the process of the Sub-Committee being
challenged — perhaps through judicial review.

17. Option 2 — It may be seen that the Sub-Committee appeal route
provides a ‘cheaper alternative’ to statutory mechanisms. However,
experience suggests that this is not the case as many appellants —
often on legal advice - are using both mechanisms in any event.
There current system could also lead to potential confusion in the
event that they both reached different conclusions.

18. Option 3 — analysis will depend on the options chosen.

Council Priorities

19. This will support the Council’s plan of being more responsive and
flexible council that puts residents first and meets its statutory
obligations

Implications

20. The direct implications arising from this report are:

(a) Financial — There are no financial implications for the council.

(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications.

(c) Equalities — There are no equalities implications.

(d) Legal — There is no legal requirement to offer an internal appeal in
addition to the statutory rights to bring appeals before the
Magistrates.

(e) Crime and Disorder — There are no crime and disorder implications.

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications.

(g) Property - There are no property implications.



Page 63

(h) Other - There are no other implications.
Risk Management

21. Applying the council’s Risk Scoring Matrix, the option 1 reduces the
‘risk’ to the council from a score of ‘13’ - a ‘yellow’ risk (arising from a
‘potential impact’ of action in court resulting substantive costs and
local media coverage — albeit ‘unlikely’) to a risk score of ‘8’ — a ‘green
risk’ (arising from a ‘potential impact’ of ‘local restrictions’ and ‘little or
no media coverage’ — albeit ‘unlikely).

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Matt Boxall Andrew Docherty,

Head of Public Protection Assistant Director — Legal and Governance
Phone: 01904 551528

Report V| Date 07.09.2018
Approved

Specialist Officer Implications: None

Wards Affected: Al | v

Background Papers:

None



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/07/2018 Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 2 - Current SEL
	Annex 3 - Current Premises Licence
	Annex 4 - Standard Conditions
	Annex 5 - Police Objection
	Annex 6 - Map of area
	Annex 7 - Policy considerations

	5 Council's Constitution - Licensing Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 17 September 2018 

Present  Councillors Lisle (Chair), Pavlovic, Reid, 
Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Boyce, Cullwick, 
Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason and Mercer 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 June 

2018 and 16 July 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

 
11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that the Applicant for the renewal of a Sex 
Establishment had registered to speak in relation to item 4.  
 

12. RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 
BLACK ORCHID (1ST FLOOR TOKYO), 3-5 TOFT GREEN, 
YORK, YO1 6JT  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT York. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 



of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting the 
opening hours of the venue, including the opening hours on 
York race days. She reported that consultation had been carried 
out correctly and that one objection had been received from 
North Yorkshire Police (included at Annex 5 of the report).  
 
The Licensing Manager clarified that North Yorkshire Police did 
not oppose the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence, 
however, they were opposed to the extension of hours on York 
race days, especially allowing sexual entertainment to begin at 
18:00 hours. In their objection, North Yorkshire Police had 
asked the Committee to adhere to the City of York Council 
policy and prevent sexual entertainment taking place prior to 
21:00 hours. The Licensing Manager then outlined discretionary 
grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex establishment 
licence. The three options available to the Committee were then 
detailed Licensing Manager.  

 
In response to questions raised, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that there had been no recent complaints regarding 
the venue and the last complaint, received 18 months ago was 
made by a gentleman who had spent more money than 
intended at the venue.  
 
Following the Licensing Manager’s update, the Applicant 
explained there were two Sexual Establishment Venues in the 
city and that the City of York City of York Council’s Policy for the 
Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy was 
problematic in that it didn’t include the extended operation hours 
on York race days. 

 
Following the Applicant’s statement he was asked and 
confirmed that North Yorkshire Police had not been in contact 
with him regarding the venue’s operating hours on York race 
days. It was clarified that the application was a Renewal of a 
Sex Establishment Licence and not for an extension of 
operating hours. 
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 



 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

CHAIR'S REMARKS 
 
The Chair informed Members that an audit of taxi licensing 
would go to the  Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 
Wednesday 19 September 2018.  
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

13. COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The report was brought to the Committee following their  
request at the meeting held on 21 May 2018. The Head of 
Public Protection outlined the report, explaining that York was 
the only authority in the region with ‘two routes of appeal’ for 
licence holders who were dissatisfied with an officer decision. 
The report sought a recommendation to Full Council to change 
the Constitution and allow only one route of appeal.   
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Public Protection 
explained the background and previous process for Licence 
applicants and licence holders to appeal a decision made by 
Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-Committee of the 
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 
 
During discussion it was explained that the aim of the change 
from two routes of appeal to one was to standardise the 
licensing process across the region.  



 
In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that: 

 All authorities within the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA) had one route of appeal for an applicant or licence 
holder who is aggrieved by a decision made by an officer on 
behalf of the Council, to appeal that decision to Magistrates 
Court.   

 There was a national database in which the Local Authority 
could record revocations and refusals for taxi licences for 
which all authorities within the WYCA had signed up to. 

 The West Yorkshire Group had looked at information sharing, 
operating within data protection regulations.  

 Every taxi licence applicant had a had a DBS check and had 
to self declare of they had received a revocation or refusal in 
a different area.  

 A two track appeal process runs a risk of an appeal heard by 
Members being overturned (through Judicial Review) and by 
reducing to a one track appeal process removes this risk. 

 The primary consideration to allow only one route of appeal 
was for the consideration of taxi passengers in York.  

 The appeal process was against the officer decision, not that 
of the Sub-Committee.  

 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, the Committee 

recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 
Constitution is changed and a new ‘single appeal’ 
procedure for dealing with licensing appeals is 
approved.  In line with the requirements of relevant 
legislation licence applicants and licence will be able 
to appeal a decision made by Officers to 
refuse/suspend/revoke to the Magistrates Court, 
thereby no longer providing an internal appeals 
process. 

 
Reason:  In order to support the Council’s plan of a being 

more responsive and flexible council that puts 
residents first and meets its statutory obligations. 

 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.37 pm]. 


